

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
Walter M. Mason (#16891)
LAW OFFICES OF ROCKY ANDERSON
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 349-1690
Fax: (801) 349-1682
rocky@andersonlawoffices.org
walter@andersonlawoffices.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

CALVIN DONALD OSTLER, individually
and as personal representative of the Estate
of Lisa Marie Ostler, KIM OSTLER, and the
three minor children of Lisa Marie Ostler,
C.K., E.L.K., and L.M.O., through their
adoptive parents and next friends, CALVIN
DONALD OSTLER and KIM OSTLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOLLY PATRICE HARRIS, ZACHARY
PAUL FREDERICKSON, TODD ALLAN
BOOTH, RONALD PAUL SEEWER, JR.,
BRENT LEE TUCKER, JOHN DOE,
whose true name is unknown, and SALT
LAKE COUNTY, a political subdivision of
the State of Utah,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SANCTIONS FOR DISCOVERY
ABUSES RELATING TO
WRITTEN DISCOVERY AND
DISCLOSURES**

Case No. 2:18-cv-00254-001

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Vexatious Discovery Abuses by Defendants and Defendants’
Counsel Were Unjustified and Merit Substantial Sanctions.....2

A. The Failures by Defendants and Defendants’ Counsel to Abide by
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Were Unjustified2

1. Defendants and Defendants’ Counsel Provide No Justification for
Their Refusal to Provide Contact Information for Witnesses or
Even Answer Whether Defendants’ Counsel Would Accept Service
of Subpoenas on Their Behalf.....3

2. There Can Be No Justification for Defendants’ Counsel Providing
Interrogatory Answers That Were Not Verified and That Included
Incorrect Answers and Answers at Least One Defendant Had Never
Seen Before Her Deposition.....5

3. There Is No Justification for the Failure by Defendants and
Defendants’ Counsel to Make Timely Inquiry Regarding Basic,
Critical Facts, Such as Who Communicated with Lisa.....8

4. Defendants’ Counsel Have Not Justified the Use of a Document
Identified by Plaintiffs’ Counsel as Attorney Work Product.....10

5. Defendants’ Counsel Admit They Had No Reason to Believe Mr.
Anderson Authorized the Use of His Electronic Signature10

6. In Addition to the Written Discovery Abuses Described in Plaintiffs’
Motion, Defendants Failed to Produce, Until April 21, 2019, the
Names of Individuals Who Were Invited to a Morbidity and Mortality
Review Regarding Lisa’s Death.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cabales v. United States</i> , 51 F.R.D. 498 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	6
<i>Dixon v. Certainteed Corp.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 685 (D. Kan. 1996)	4
<i>Hartman v. Am. Red Cross</i> , No. 09-1302, 2010 WL 1882002 (C.D. Ill. May 11, 2010) (unpublished)	3
<i>Hirpa v. IHC Hosps., Inc.</i> , 50 F. App'x 928 (10th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Lee v. Max Int'l, LLC</i> , 638 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 617 (N.D. Okla. 2009)	9
<i>Reyes-Santiago v. JetBlue Airways Corp.</i> , 932 F. Supp. 2d 291 (D. Puerto Rico 2013)	12
<i>Saria v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 536 (S.D.W. Va. 2005)	5, 6
<i>Sun River Energy, Inc. v. Nelson</i> , 800 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Wickware v. Manville</i> , 676 F. App'x 753 (10th Cir. 2017)	2
Rules	
Rule 26(a)(1)(A), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	3, 4
Rule 26(b)(5)(B), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	9
Rule 26(g)(1)(B)(i), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	7
Rule 37, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	2
